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Objectives 

The information presented will enable participants to: 
• Understand the program background; 
• Identify the providers that will be affected by 

the revalidation process; 
• Complete the revalidation screens on the 

GAMMIS Web Portal. 
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Revalidation of Enrollment 

Section 6401 (a) of the Affordable Care Act (ACA) 
established a requirement for all enrolled providers and 
suppliers to revalidate their enrollment information under 
new enrollment screening criteria. This revalidation 
initiative applies to those providers and suppliers that 
were enrolled in Georgia Medicaid prior to December 31, 
2012. Newly enrolled providers and suppliers who were 
enrolled in Georgia Medicaid on or after January 1, 2013, 
are not immediately affected.  
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Revalidation of Enrollment 
(continued) 

• Revalidation will initially affect all providers and 
suppliers who were enrolled in the Georgia Medicaid 
program prior to December 31, 2012. 

• Providers enrolled in Georgia Medicaid after January 1, 
2013, will be required to revalidate by calendar year 
2018. 

• All states are required to revalidate enrolled providers 
at intervals not to exceed every five years.  

• Revalidating providers are subject to all required 
screening activities. 
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Revalidation of Enrollment 
(continued) 

• DCH expects to implement Revalidation process in April 
2014. 

• Providers will receive notification 60 days prior to their 
respective deadline to revalidate.  

• Notifications for revalidation will be sent to the "Mail 
To" or ‚Email‛ address listed on the provider’s profile.  

• Providers are encouraged to verify their ‘Mail To’ 
address on file by accessing the  Demographic 
Maintenance feature of GAMMIS website.  
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Revalidation of Enrollment 
(continued) 

• The revalidation process will be conducted only online 
through the Georgia Medicaid Management Information 
System (GAMMIS). 

• No paper applications. 
• Online application will consist of: 

• Provider name, date of birth, Social Security number, 
NPI, Tax ID, and service location address. 

• GAMMIS will verify current data against online 
application. 
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Revalidation of Enrollment 
(continued) 

• Providers will have 120 days from the date of the initial 
notification letter to revalidate. Providers who fail to 
Revalidate their enrollment will be suspended from 
participation in Georgia Medicaid.  

• Claims billed with dates of service on or after the 
deadline or suspension date will be denied.  

• Suspended providers who submit revalidation 
materials and meet all federal and state guidelines will 
be re-enrolled in Georgia Medicaid. 

• Back-dating enrollments for suspended providers is 
prohibited.  
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Revalidation of Enrollment 
(continued) 

• If data in GAMMIS matches data on a submitted 
application then revalidation is approved. 

• If data does not match, the provider will be sent 
notification of discrepancy and will be required to 
make changes to their enrollment file. Providers 
will have 30 days to update their enrollment file. 

• It is very important that providers update their 
enrollment file prior to revalidation. 
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42 CFR 455.460 requires that states collect an application fee in 
the amount of $532 from certain institutional providers to help 
defray the cost of background screening and reduce fraud, 
waste and abuse. The application fee is collected from certain 
prospective (new), re-enrolling, or revalidating providers prior 
to executing the Statement of Participation or provider 
agreement. The following are exempt from the application fee:  
 
(1) Individual physicians or non-physician practitioners.  
 
(2) Providers who have paid the application fee to   
 a. A Medicare contractor; or  
 b. Another state.  
 
  

Revalidation of Enrollment 
(continued) 
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• The division may reject an enrollment 
application from a newly enrolling provider that 
is not accompanied by the application fee or by 
the hardship waiver form.  

• Applicants or current providers may request a 
waiver of the application fee. The hardship 
waiver form can be found on GAMMIS and must 
be submitted with the enrollment or 
revalidation application. 

• CMS makes the decision to approve or deny the 
waiver. 

Revalidation of Enrollment 
(continued) 
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The following institutional providers are subject to 
the application fee at initial enrollment, and 
revalidation;  
• Independent Laboratories 
• Pharmacies  
• Durable Medical Equipment  
• Orthotics and Prosthetics (Facility) 
• EMS, Ground  
• EMS, Air  
• Non-Emergency Transportation (NET)  

Revalidation of Enrollment 
(continued) 
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• Net-Non-Emergency  
• Community Mental Health  
• Federally Qualified Health Centers  
• Hospital-Based Rural Health Clinics  
• Freestanding Rural Health Clinics  
• Pregnancy Related Services (Facility)  
• Perinatal Case Management (Facility)  

Revalidation of Enrollment 
(continued) 
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DCH will begin collecting the application fees on July 1, 
2014, for newly enrolled institutional providers.   
 
The fees will be payable online through the HP 
Convenience Pay. No paper checks, cash or money 
orders will be accepted. 
 
DCH will continue to allow new providers to submit 
enrollment applications via paper or through GAMMIS. 

Application Fees – Initial Enrollment 
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How to Complete the Process 

• Logon to the GAMMIS Web Portal at: 
https://www.mmis.georgia.gov. 

• Log in to a secure Portal account, or create a secure 
Portal account if the provider does not already have 
one. Providers who do not have a secure log in will 
need to contact the EDI Help Desk at 1-877-261-8785 
to request a PIN or to reset their PIN.  

• Once logged in to a secure Portal account, select the 
Revalidate Your Provider Enrollment link under Home 
Page. 
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How to Complete the Process 
(continued) 
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How to Complete the Process 
(continued) 
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How to Complete the Process 
(continued) 
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How to Complete the Process 
(continued) 
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How to Complete the Process 
(continued) 
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How to Complete the Process 
(continued) 
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How to Complete the Process 
(continued) 
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How to Complete the Process 
(continued) 
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How to Complete the Process 
(continued) 
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How to Complete the Process 
(continued) 
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How to Complete the Process 
(continued) 
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How to Complete the Process 
(continued) 
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Waiver of Application Fees 
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Provider Services Contact Center (PSCC) 

PSCC assists providers with inquiries regarding claims 
status, eligibility coverage, prior authorization, 
remittance advice, demographic changes and other 
Medicaid questions. They are available: 

•1-800-766-4456 
•Monday – Friday (excluding state holidays) 
•7 a.m. – 7 p.m. Eastern Time 
•Providers can also use the ‚Contact Us‛ link on the 
Web Portal at www.mmis@georgia.gov. GAMMIS 
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DCH Frequently Asked Questions 

Providers may also review additional 
information on the FAQ  page of the DCH 
website at http://dch.georgia.gov  
and click through 
DCH/Publications/FAQs/Medicaid-
Providers 
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Session Review 

You should now be able to 
 

• Complete the provider revalidation process via 
the GAMMIS Web Portal. 
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Closing and Q & A 
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